costs, and GHG savings of each scenario compared with the BAU scenario by 2030

and 2050 is shown in Table 3-24. The cumulative GHG abatement cost curves for each

scenario by 2030 and 2050 are shown in Figure 3-9 and 3-10, respectively. The cost

curves represent the relative incremental costs and cumulative GHG emissions

mitigation achievable for each scenario compared to the BAU in the medium and long

term. The block height indicates the cost in $/Mt of CO2 eq. mitigated by each scenario

and the block width indicates the potential GHG savings contribution achievable by

the associated generation mix scenario by 2030 and 2050, respectively. In Figure 3-9

and 3-10 each bar represents a different generation mix. Between 2010 and 2030, the

cumulative GHG mitigation of the wind-hydro II scenario is 11 Mt CO2 eq. higher than

the BAU because of the late penetration of about 15% (0.77 GW new hydro capacity)

of the 5 GW renewable capacity target by 2030. However, by 2050 the wind-hydro II

scenario results in a reduced cumulative GHG emissions mitigation of 17 Mt CO2 eq.

higher than the BAU.

97

Table 3-24. Summary of NPV, GHG abatement costs, and cumulative GHG mitigation compared with the BAU scenario

2010-2030  2010-2050

Scenarios

NPV

(Million $)

GHG

abatement

costs

($/t CO2 eq.)

Cumulative

GHG

mitigation

(Mt CO2 eq.)

NPV

(Million $)

GHG

abatement

costs

($/t CO2 eq.)

Cumulative

GHG

mitigation

(Mt CO2 eq.)

Scenario 1: wind-CTG I 606 9 65 228 2 108

Scenario 2: wind-CTG II 1,978 24 81 1,487 12 121

Scenario 3: Wind-cogen I −542 −5 99 −2,577 −12 223

Scenario 4: Wind-cogen II −614 −4 160 −4,019 −13 318

Scenario 5: wind only 374 71 5 580 21 27

Scenario 6: wind-biomass I 1,143 214 5 3,922 108 36

Scenario 7: wind-biomass II 911 263 3 4,010 214 19

Scenario 8: wind-biomass-hydro 196 79 2 1,559 62 25

Scenario 9: wind-biomass-solar 1,263 690 2 3,308 195 17

Scenario 10: wind-geothermal 448 57 8 1,445 31 47

Scenario 11: wind-hydro I 418 76 6 994 39 26

Scenario 12: wind-hydro II 1,180 n/a −11 2,058 124 17

Scenario 13: wind-nuclear I 42 8 5 2,658 37 71

Scenario 14: wind-nuclear II 1,666 313 5 5,682 34 166

Scenario 15: wind-nuclear III 261 37 7 2,431 27 89

Scenario 16: wind-solar I 898 281 3 2,068 74 28

Scenario 17: wind-solar II 734 199 4 1,834 54 34

Scenario 18: wind-solar-hydro 761 820 1 1,937 110 18

98

Figure 3-9. GHG abatement cost curve for Alberta's electricity generation sector (2010-2030) based on LEAP-Alberta model

-10

90

190

290

390

490

590

690

790

890

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
co

st

($

/t
C

O
2
 e

q
.)

Cumulative GHG mitigation (Mt CO2 eq.)

GHG abatement cost curve for Alberta's electricity generation sector - 2030*

160

99

1

*NPV of costs discounted to 2015

2

5

3

3

5

4

2

6

5

8

7

81

65

5

Scenario 18: Wind-solar-hydro

Scenario 1: Wind-CTG I

Scenario 2: Wind-CTG II

Scenario 14: Wind-nuclear I

Scenario 9: Wind-biomass-solar

Scenario 15: Wind-nuclear  III

Scenario 10: Wind-geothermal

Scenario 12: Wind-nuclear  II

Scenario 16: Wind-solar I

Scenario 7: Wind-biomass II

Scenario 6: Wind-biomass I

[…]

solar-hydro

5 GW combined wind, solar

and hydro capacity added to

the generation mix by 2030.

New renewable generation capacity of 5 GW made up of wind (3.7 GW),

solar (1 GW) and hydro (0.33 GW) by 2030. Same as scenario 4 above, it is

assumed that 10% (0.1 GW) share of total installed solar capacity of 1 GW is

transmission-connected and remaining 90% (0.9 GW) is distribution system-

connected as micro-generation.

Appendix B

Table B1. Transformation cost assumptions

Transformation costs Comments

Capital cost As shown in Table 2-2 and 3-1.

Forecast based on projected growth rates of investment costs

between 2015 and 2040 for gas and renewable electricity generation

technology and assumed technology learning rates [166].

Fixed & variable

operating and

maintenance (O&M)

costs

As shown in Table 2-2 and 3-1.

Forecast assumed 2% based on average annual inflation rates [166].

Interest rate Assumed 5%.

Fuel Cost NEB gas pricing forecasted up to 2040 and extrapolated to 2050

[114].

Carbon price Emissions reduction limits of 15% and 20% and a carbon price of

$20/ton and $30/ton, respectively, in 2016 and 2017. Carbon price to

increase based on inflation plus 2% from 2018. [14, 116].

142

Appendix C

Fig. C. 1. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-CTG I scenario generation mix by 2030

Fig. C.2. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-CTG I scenario generation mix by 2050

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 1: Wind-CTG I

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario I: Wind-CTG I

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

143

Fig. C.3 Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-CTG II scenario generation mix by 2030

Fig. C 4 Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-CTG II scenario generation mix by 2050

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 2: Wind-CTG II

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

2

4

6

[…]

Scenario 10: Wind-biomass-solar

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

50

100

150

200

250

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 10: Wind-biomass-solar

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

151

Fig. C.19. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-geothermal scenario generation mix by

2030

Fig. C. 20. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-geothermal-Solar scenario generation mix

by 2050

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 11: Wind-geothermal

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$
/t

 C
O

2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 11: Wind-geothermal

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

152

Fig. C. 21. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-hydro I scenario generation mix by 2030

Fig. C. 22. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-hydro I scenario generation mix by 2050

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$
/t

 C
O

2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 12: Wind-hydro I

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$
/t

 C
O

2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 12: Wind-hydro I

Wind-hydro I Gas price Carbon price Capital cost

153

Fig. C. 23. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-hydro II scenario generation mix by 2050

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$
/t

 C
O

2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 13: Wind-hydro II

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

154

Fig. C. 24. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-nuclear I scenario generation mix by 2030

Fig. C. 25. Sensitivity Analysis for graph wind-nuclear I scenario generation mix by 2050

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 14: Wind-nuclear I

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

5

10

15

[…]

Scenario 16: Wind-solar I

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$
/t

 C
O

2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 16: Wind-solar I

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

158

Fig. C. 32. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-solar II scenario generation mix by 2030

Fig. C. 33. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-solar II scenario generation mix by 2050

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2

 e
q

.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 17: Wind-solar II

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$

/t
 C

O
2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Scenario 17: Wind-solar II

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

159

Fig. C. 34. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-solar-hydro scenario generation mix by

2030

Fig. C. 35. Sensitivity analysis graph for wind-solar-hydro scenario generation mix by

2050

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$
/t

 C
O

2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Wind-solar-hydro scenario

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

G
H

G
 a

b
at

em
en

t
 c

o
st

 (
$
/t

 C
O

2
 e

q
.)

% Change in variable

Wind-solar-hydro scenario

Gas price Carbon price Capital cost Interest rate

Appendix D

Table D1. Sensitivity analysis results of GHG abatement cost based on variations in gas price

2030

2050

Scenarios -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

Scenario 1: wind-CTG I 2 6 9 13 16

1 1 2 3 4

Scenario 2: wind-CTG II 12 18 24 30 36

6 9 12 15 18

Scenario 3: Wind-cogen I -6 -6 -5 -5 -5  -8 -10 -12 -13 -15

Scenario 4: Wind-cogen II -5 -4 -4 -3 -3  -10 -11 -13 -14 -15

Scenario 5: wind only 82 76 71 65 60

29 25 21 18 14

Scenario 6: wind-biomass I 227 220 214 207 201

115 112 108 104 100

Scenario 7: wind-biomass II 278 270 263 255 247

222 218 214 210 206

Scenario 8: wind-biomass-hydro 90 85 79 74 69

70 66 62 59 55

Scenario 9: wind-biomass-solar 703 696 690 683 676

202 199 195 192 188

Scenario 10: wind-geothermal 68 63 57 52 46

38 35 31 27 24

Scenario 11: wind-hydro I 87 81 76 70 64

46 42 39 35 31

Scenario 12: wind-hydro II n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

125 125 124 124 124

Scenario 13: wind-nuclear I 19 14 8 2 -3

44 41 37 34 31

Scenario 14: wind-nuclear II 318 316 313 310 307

40 37 34 31 28

Scenario 15: wind-nuclear III 47 42 37 32 27

34 30 27 24 21

Scenario 16: wind-solar I 293 287 281 275 270

81 77 74 71 67

Scenario 17: wind-solar II 211 205 199 194 188

60 57 54 50 47

Scenario 18: wind-solar-hydro 831 825 820 814 809

116 113 110 107 103

161

Table D2. Sensitivity analysis results of GHG abatement cost based on variations in carbon price

2030

2050

Scenarios -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%  -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

Scenario 1: wind-CTG I 11 10 9 9 8

4 3 2 1 1

Scenario 2: wind-CTG II 26 25 24 23 23

14 13 12 12 11

Scenario 3: Wind-cogen I -5 -4 -4 -3 -3  -10 -11 -13 -14 -15

Scenario 4: Wind-cogen II -2 -3 -4 -5 -5  -11 -12 -13 -13 -14

Scenario 5: wind only 72 72 71 70 69

23 22 21 21 20

Scenario 6: wind-biomass I 215 215 214 213 212

109 109 108 107 107

Scenario 7: wind-biomass II 264 263 263 262 261

215 214 214 213 212

Scenario 8: wind-biomass-hydro 81 80 79 79 78

64 63 62 62 61

Scenario 9: wind-biomass-solar 691 690 690 689 688

197 196 195 195 194

Scenario 10: wind-geothermal 59 58 57 56 56

32 32 31 30 30

Scenario 11: wind-hydro I 77 76 76 75 74

40 39 39 38 37

Scenario 12: wind-hydro II n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

126 125 124 124 123

Scenario 13: wind-nuclear I 9 9 8 7 6

39 38 37 37 36

Scenario 14: wind-nuclear II 314 313 313 312 311

35 35 34 34 33

Scenario 15: wind-nuclear III 38 38 37 36 36

28 28 27 27 26

Scenario 16: wind-solar I 283 282 281 280 280

75 75 74 73 73

Scenario 17: wind-solar II 201 200 199 199 198

55 54 54 53 52

Scenario 18: wind-solar-hydro 821 821 820 819 818

111 110 110 109 108

162

Table D3. Sensitivity analysis results of GHG abatement cost based on variations in capital cost

2030

2050

Scenarios -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%  -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

Scenario 1: wind-CTG I 9 9 9 10 10

2 2 2 2 3

Scenario 2: wind-CTG II 24 24 24 24 25

13 12 12 12 12

Scenario 3: Wind-cogen I -7 -5 -4 -2 -1  -14 -13 -13 -12 -11

Scenario 4: Wind-cogen II -5 -5 -4 -3 -2  -13 -13 -13 -12 -12

Scenario 5: wind only 52 61 71 80 90

15 18 21 25 28

Scenario 6: wind-biomass I 190 202 214 226 238

98 103 108 113 117

Scenario 7: wind-biomass II 246 254 263 271 279

200 207 214 221 228

Scenario 8: wind-biomass-hydro 67 73 79 86 92

52 57 62 68 73

Scenario 9: wind-biomass-solar 562 626 690 753 817

165 180 195 210 225

Scenario 10: wind-geothermal 38 48 57 67 76

19 25 31 37 42

Scenario 11: wind-hydro I 54 65 76 86 97

25 32 39 45 52

Scenario 12: wind-hydro II n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

89 107 124 142 160

Scenario 13: wind-nuclear I 8 8 8 8 7

31 34 37 41 44

Scenario 14: wind-nuclear II 247 280 313 345 378

27 31 34 38 41

Scenario 15: wind-nuclear III 28 32 37 41 46

21 24 27 30 33

Scenario 16: wind-solar I 206 244 281 319 356

55 64 74 84 93

Scenario 17: wind-solar II 145 172 199 227 254

39 46 54 61 68

Scenario 18: wind-solar-hydro 595 707 820 932 1045

78 94 110 125 141

163

Table D4. Sensitivity analysis results of GHG abatement cost based on variations in interest rate

2030

2050

Scenarios -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%  -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

Scenario 1: wind-CTG I 9 9 9 9 9

2 2 2 2 2

Scenario 2: wind-CTG II 24 24 24 24 24

13 13 12 12 12

Scenario 3: Wind-cogen I -7 -6 -5 -5 -4  -12 -12 -12 -11 -11

Scenario 4: Wind-cogen II -5 -5 -4 -3 -2  -13 -13 -13 -12 -12

Scenario 5: wind only 62 66 71 76 80

19 20 21 23 24

Scenario 6: wind-biomass I 201 207 214 221 228

103 105 108 111 114

Scenario 7: wind-biomass II 253 258 263 268 273

206 210 214 218 222

Scenario 8: wind-biomass-hydro 72 76 79 83 87

57 59 62 66 69

Scenario 9: wind-biomass-solar 616 652 690 729 769

178 186 195 205 214

Scenario 10: wind-geothermal 47 52 57 62 68

25 28 31 34 37

Scenario 11: wind-hydro I 65 70 76 81 87

32 35 39 42 46

Scenario 12: wind-hydro II n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

105 114 124 135 146

Scenario 13: wind-nuclear I 4 6 8 10 12

32 34 37 41 44

Scenario 14: wind-nuclear II 268 290 313 337 361

28 31 34 37 40

Scenario 15: wind-nuclear III 29 33 37 41 46

22 25 27 30 33

Scenario 16: wind-solar I 240 260 281 303 326

64 69 74 80 85

Scenario 17: wind-solar II 169 184 199 215 232

46 50 54 58 62

Scenario 18: wind-solar-hydro 691 754 820 888 959

92 100 110 119 129